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CHILDREN'S TRUST REGULAR MEETING & WORKSHOP MINUTES 

August 09, 2021 at 1:00 PM 

Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 
 

Call to Order 

Chair Lee Pinkoson called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM. 

Roll Call 

PRESENT 

Chair Lee Pinkoson 
Vice Chair Maggie Labarta 
Member Tina Certain 
Member Karen Cole-Smith 
Member Ken Cornell 
Member Nancy Hardt 
Member Patricia Snyder 
Member Susanne Wilson Bullard 

ABSENT 

Member Carlee Simon 
Member Cheryl Twombly 

Agenda Review, Revision and Approval 

Approval of the agenda also approves all of the items on the consent agenda. 

The Executive Director requested that Item 9 be moved after Item 14, and informed the Board 
that Item 13 had been removed. 

Consent Agenda 

Motion made by Member Cornell, Seconded by Member Hardt to accept the consent agenda. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, Member 
Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Wilson Bullard 

Absent: Member Carlee Simon, Member Cheryl Twombly 

1. 6.14.2021 Regular Meeting Minutes 

2. June 2021 Checks and Expenditures Report 
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3. July 2021 Checks and Expenditures Report 

4. 3rd Quarter FY21 Report to the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners 

5. 3rd Quarter Budget Review 

6. Budget Amendment – Transfer from Salaries to Professional Services 

7. Board Member Attendance YTD 

8. Approval of Budget Amendment to Direct Community Service Contracts in Excess of 10% 

Chairman's Report 

Chairman had no remarks. 

Board Member Presentations 

10. Presentation by Member Dr. Karen Cole-Smith 

11. Presentation by Member Dr. Nancy Hardt 

14. Presentation by Member Judge Susanne Wilson Bullard 

Time Certain: 2:00pm 

The Chair called for a 15 minute break from 3:35-3:50. 

12. Presentation by Member Dr. Maggie Labarta 

Executive Director's Remarks 

9. Executive Director’s Remarks 

Board Member Discussion 

Motion made by Member Hardt, Seconded by Vice Chair Labarta to direct the Executive 
Director to explore the possibility of partnering with the Board of County Commissioners and 
the Alachua County School Board regarding a new office complex being constructed in the 
near future. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, Member 
Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Wilson Bullard 

Absent: Member Carlee Simon, Member Cheryl Twombly 

Motion made by Member Cornell, Modified by Member Snyder, Seconded by Vice Chair 
Labarta to: 

1. Have staff review the goals and related board approved indicators and bring back 
additional indicators related to each goal for the board to consider. 

2. Move that staff evaluate the Board Members’ presentations given today and bring back 
specific programs that could be implemented in 2022 and/or future years, which would 
include programs from other CSCs that are in alignment with our four goals. 

3. Authorize the Executive Director to release an RFP and application process for After School 
Programming. 
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Member Snyder modified Part 1 of the motion to change the word ‘additional’ to ‘revised’. In 
Part 2, it was noted for staff to consider Maternal and Child Health and Mental Health 
Programs during their research. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, Member 
Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Wilson Bullard 

Absent: Member Carlee Simon, Member Cheryl Twombly 

Motion made by Vice Chair Labarta, Seconded by Member Certain to review the scholarship 
and match policies, giving the Executive Director authorization to execute contracts without 
bringing each individual contract before the full Board. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, Member 
Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Wilson Bullard 

Absent: Member Carlee Simon, Member Cheryl Twombly 

General Public Comments 

Candice King presented data on Alachua County’s third-grade dental screening results and 
rankings at the state and national level for untreated cavities. She expressed the importance of 
continued funding to reduce these numbers. 

For Your Information 

Items in this section are for informational purposes only and do not require any action by the 
Trust. 

15. Communications Report - June/July 2021 

16. For Information Only – Pediatric Oral Health in Alachua County 

Next Meeting Dates 

Regular Meeting - Monday, September 13, 2021 @ 4:00 PM 
Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 

First public hearing of the proposed millage rate and the tentative budget. 
Monday, September 13, 2021 @ 5:01 PM 
Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 

Second public hearing of the final millage rate and the final adopted budget. 
Monday, September 27, 2021 @ 5:01 PM 
Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 

Adjournment 

Chair Lee Pinkoson adjourned the meeting at 5:58 PM. 



Attendee Report 
Children's Trust of Alachua County - Board Meeting & Workshop 

8/9/2021 1:00:00 PM - 5:58:00 PM        Webinar ID: 848 9082 5323 
 

Board Members Staff 
Chair Lee Pinkoson Colin Murphy 
Vice Chair Maggie Labarta Kristy Goldwire 
Member Tina Certain Ashley Morgan-Daniel 
Member Karen Cole-Smith Nicole Odom 
Member Ken Cornell Dan Douglas  
Member Nancy Hardt  Deon Carruthers 
Member Patricia Snyder Mia Jones  
Member Susanne Wilson Bullard Belita James 
 Bob Swain – Trust Counsel 
Attended in Person 
Danielle Eisenmenger Rebecca Shinholser 
Dollie Wygant Patrice Crooms 
Candice King Tina Treloar 
Ron Rawls Sherry Kitchens 
Jacki Hodges Tom Logan 
Leah Galione John Rollins 
Stacy Merritt Tiffany Phillips 
Michael Raburn Jonathan Leslie 
Alan Paulin 
 
Panelists joined by Zoom 
Lt. Richard LaLonde ACSO rlalonde@alachuasheriff.org 
Susan Sheahan bullards@circuit8.org 
Melanie Mitchell Youth Champion bullards@circuit8.org 
Rogers Walker bullards@circuit8.org 
Frank Mason fmason@cricpa.com 
Betty Friis bfriis@cricpa.com  
Todd Hutchison nth@alachuaclerk.org 
Kelly Jones jonesk@circuit8.org  

Attendees joined by Zoom 
Rachel Eubanks  reubanks@elcalachua.org            Early Learning Coalition of Alachua County 
Heart Phoenix  Heart@centerforpeacebuilding.org    River Phoenix Center for Peacebuilding 
Keshia Jenkins  Keshia.Jenkins@childrensmovementflorida.org        The Children's Movement of Florida 
Pamela Marshall-Koons info@wellnessradiotv.com            AT The WELLNESS NETWORK,  INC. 
Ellie Chisholm  infinitetruth1@aol.com     Retired SBAC  
Pearlie Shelton  pshelton43@hotmail.com    Upper Room Ministries 
Carlston Watts  Undergroundkitchen@chefempowerment.org  Underground Kitchen 
Anne Koterba  akoterba@aol.com     Aces in Motion 
Doris Tellado  dtellado@peds.ufl.edu     UF North Central Early Steps  
Christi Arrington christi@girlsplace.net     Girls Place,  Inc. 

Trust CounselTrust Counsel

Rebecca ShinholserRebecca Shinholser
Patrice CroomsPatrice Crooms
Tina Treloar
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Candi Morris candi.morris@flhealth.gov Alachua WIC program
John Barli  jbarli@ccgnv.org    John C Barli 
Kallen Shaw  krsshaw@ufl.edu    University of Florida 
Keri Neel  keri@kidscountalachua.org   Kids Count in Alachua County 
Stacy Scott  stacyscott2012@gmail.com   Public Defender 
Kate Williams  kate@girlsplace.net    Girls Place Inc. 
Susan Wright  swright@aclib.us    Alachua County Library District 
Lamont   Loveliveandgive@yahoo.com   Evolution sports 
Chris Massey  christopher.massey@djj.state.fl.us  Department of Juvenile Justice 
Pamela Marshall Speakingofpamela@gmail.com   At The WELLness Network 
Herman Knopf  hknopf@ufl.edu    UF Anita Zucker Center 
Sibet Grantham  kato@ufl.edu  
Brent Henderson Brent@gnvbridge.org  
Julie Moderie  jmoderie@wellflorida.org  
Addison Staples  addison@acesinmotion.org 
Jamie Stormer  jamie_stormer@mbhci.org 
Angela Howard  a.howard@ncfymca.org  
Dorothy Thomas dorothy.acee.thomas@gmail.com 
Cade Camera  eventassist@cademuseum.org  
Cade Museum                  ahamilton@cademuseum.org 
 
Joined by phone  

13523390567
13523183202
13525149975
13525149975
13523718002

Zoom Chat Report 

01:19:25  
Doris Tellado: Any options for speakers of other languages besides English in need of tech training? 
01:31:51  
Doris Tellado: Most important aspect regarding parent advocacy, bring parent leaders into the process of 
developing the initiatives. 
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Signature Page
Approval of Meeting Minutes

 
CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of 
the minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Children's Trust of Alachua County, 
held on the 9th day of August, 2021. 

I further certify that the meeting was duly called and held and that a 
quorum was present. 

 
 

CHILDREN’S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY 
By:   
Lee Pinkoson, Chair 

 
 
 

CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY 
By:  
Colin Murphy, Secretary 

Please provide your signature to confirm these minutes are a true representation of the CTAC 
meeting on August 9, 2021, as approved by the Board on September 13, 2021. 
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